
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Dr Helen Paterson, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Rebecca Greally 
Email: 
democraticservices@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622616 
Date: Friday, 17 November 2023 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the CORPORATE SERVICES AND ECONOMIC 
GROWTH OSC to be held in CONFERENCE ROOM 1, COUNTY HALL, MORPETH, 
NORTHUMBERLAND, NE61 2EF on MONDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2023 at 10.00 AM.  

Yours faithfully 

 

 
 
Dr Helen Paterson 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC members as follows:- 

D Bawn (Chair), J Beynon, L Dunn (Vice-Chair), P Jackson, N Oliver, A Wallace, C Taylor, 
M Robinson, P Ezhilchelvan and L Grimshaw 

Portfolio Holders: G Sanderson, R Wearmouth 

 



 

 
Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, 27 November 2023 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 
 
2.   MINUTES 

 
Minutes of the meetings of the Corporate Services and Economic Growth 
OSC held on 25th September 2023, as circulated, to be confirmed as a 
true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

(Pages 
1 - 8) 

 
3.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting; 
  

a. Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as set out in 
Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose the interest, not 
participate in any discussion or vote and not to remain in room. Where 
members have a DPI or if the matter concerns an executive function and is 
being considered by a Cabinet Member with a DPI they must notify the 
Monitoring Officer and arrange for somebody else to deal with the matter.  

 
b. Which directly relates to the financial interest or well being of a Other 

Registrable Interest as set out in Appendix B, Table 2 of the Code of 
Conduct to disclose the interest and only speak on the matter if members of 
the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting but otherwise must not 
take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain the 
room. 
  

c. Which directly relates to their financial interest or well-being (and is not 
DPI) or the financial well being of a relative or close associate, to declare 
the interest and members may only speak on the matter if members of the 
public are also allowed to speak. Otherwise, the member must not take part 
in discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the room. 
  

d. Which affects the financial well-being of the member, a relative or close 
associate or a body included under the Other Registrable Interests column 
in Table 2, to disclose the interest and apply the test set out at paragraph 9 
of Appendix B before deciding whether they may remain in the meeting. 
  

e. Where Members have or a Cabinet Member has an Other Registerable 
Interest or Non Registerable Interest in a matter being considered in 
exercise of their executive function, they must notify the Monitoring Officer 
and arrange for somebody else to deal with it. 
  

NB Any member needing clarification must 
contact monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk. Members are 
referred to the Code of Conduct which contains the matters above in full. 
Please refer to the guidance on disclosures at the rear of this agenda 

 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk


 

 
Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, 27 November 2023 

letter. 
  

4.   FORWARD PLAN OF CABINET DECISIONS 
 
To note the decisions of Cabinet since the previous meeting of the OSC 
and the latest Forward Plan of key decisions.  Any further changes made 
to the Forward Plan will be reported to the Committee.  
 

(Pages 
9 - 18) 

 
5.   BUDGET CONSULTATION 2024-25 DRAFT ENGAGEMENT 

DOCUMENT 
 
This report sets out the draft Budget Engagement document for 2024-25 
(Appendix 1) and invites Scrutiny Members comments and suggestions 
on this. 
  
Councillor Richard Wearmouth, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Services is required to attend for this item. 
 

(Pages 
19 - 42) 

 
6.   BUDGET 2024-25 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2024-2028 

 
This report provides an update on the development of the 2024-25 
Budget and the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) covering the period 
2024 to 2028. 
  
Councillor Richard Wearmouth, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Services is required to attend for this item. 
 

(Pages 
43 - 54) 

 
7.   BEST UPDATE 

 
To update on progress made on the current programme of works with 
BEST, the council’s new way of working. 
 

(Pages 
55 - 78) 

 
8.   WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Committee is asked to review and note the Corporate Services and 
Economic Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
for the 2023/24 council year. 
 

(Pages 
79 - 84) 

 
9.   URGENT BUSINESS 

 
To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair, should, 
by reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 



 

Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, Monday, 27 November 2023 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussed or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

 
Name:   Date of meeting:  

Meeting:  

Item to which your interest relates: 

 

Nature of Interest i.e. either disclosable pecuniary interest (as defined by Table 1 of Appendix B to 
the Code of Conduct, Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest (as defined by 
Appendix B to Code of Conduct) (please give details):  
 

Are you intending to withdraw from the meeting?  
 

Yes - ☐ No - ☐ 
 

 



 

Corpora
[...]
owth OSC, 27 November 2023 

where— 
(a) that body (to the councillor’s knowledge) has 

a place of business or land in the area of the 
council; and 

(b) either— 
i. the total nominal value of the 

securities* exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body; or  

ii. if the share capital of that body is of 
more than one class, the total 
nominal value of the shares of any 
one class in which the councillor, or 
his/ her spouse or civil partner or the 
person with whom the councillor is 
living as if they were spouses/civil 
partners has a beneficial interest 
exceeds one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

 
* ‘director’ includes a member of the committee of management of an industrial and provident society. 
 
* ‘securities’ means shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds, units of a collective 
investment scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 and other 
securities of any description, other than money deposited with a building society. 
 

Table 2: Other Registrable Interests 
 
 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely to affect: 
 

a) any body of which you are in general control or management and to which you are 
nominated or appointed by your authority 

 
b) any body 

 
i. exercising functions of a public nature 

ii. any body directed to charitable purposes or 
iii. one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy 

(including any political party or trade union) 
 
 



 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE SERVICES AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
At a meeting of the Corporate Services and Economic Growth Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in the Conference Room 1, County Hall, Morpeth, NE61 2EF on Monday, 
25 September 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor D. Bawn 
(Chairman in the Chair) 

 
 

COUNCILLORS 
  

Beynon, J. 
Dunn, E. 
Grimshaw, L. 
Oliver, N. 

Robinson, M. 
Taylor, C. 
Wallace, A. 
 

 
 

OFFICERS 
 
 

Farrell, S. 
 
Gerrard, S. 

Director of Workforce & 
Organisational Development 
Director of Law and Corporate 
Governance (Monitoring Officer) 

Greally, R. 
 
Hindhaugh, P. 
 
Jones, P. 
 
McMillan, S. 
 
Nicholson, S. 
Willis, J. 
 

Assistant Democratic Services 
Officer 
Head of Corporate Commissioning 
and Procurement 
Director of Environment and 
Transport 
Head of Economic Growth and 
Inward Investment 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
Executive Director – 
Transformation and Resources 
(Section 151 Officer) 

  
 

 1 member of the press was in attendance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, 25 September 2023     2 

 
08. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Paul Ezilchelvan, Colin Horncastle and 
Richard Wearmouth. 

 
 
09. MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Services and 
Economic Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 26 June 2023, as 
circulated, be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 
10. FORWARD PLAN AND CABINET DECISIONS 

 
The Forward Plan of forthcoming Key Cabinet decisions was reported to the 
Committee as well as Cabinet decisions made since the previous OSC meeting.  
(Report enclosed with the signed minutes as Appendix A). 

 
RESOLVED that the Forward Plan of key decisions and Cabinet decisions be 
noted. 
 
 

11.  REGENERATION UPDATE 
 

Councillor Wojciech Ploszaj, Cabinet Member for Supporting Business and 
Opportunities, introduced the presentation. An assurance was given that there was 
no plan to drop any of the planned programmes highlighted in the presentation. 
Sarah McMillan, Head of Economic Growth and Inward Investment, gave the 
presentation to committee (attached with the minutes). The presentation outlined 
the role of the service and gave an update of regeneration within different 
catego
[...]
t has on outlying villages however 
outputs were always embedded into projects and wider data could identify 
the impact made. It was suggested that residents surveys could be a way 
gauge people’s feelings. 

• Members were assured that funding for town & community regeneration was 
given from the Government and North of Tyne where the opportunity arose. 

• It was acknowledged that Northumberland was behind the national curve for 
fast broadband roll out. Chris Thompson, Head of Digital and IT, would be 
able to give a more detailed update of the progress to committee.  

 
RESOLVED that the information in the presentation be noted.  

 
 
12. PARKS AND GREEN SPACES 
 

Paul Jones, Director of Environment and Transport, introduced the briefing to the 
committee. It outlined a response to a request by members who sought an 
explanation as to why £250,000 allocated to the Parks Enhancement Capital 
Programme had not been utilised and an assurance that it would be spent 
2023/2024. The response outlined the projects that the money would be utilised for. 
It also gave an overview of works that were completed in 2022/23. It was also 
highlighted that the services had managed to increase the overall number of parks 
in the County achieving the prestigious Green Flag status from 11 to 12 this year, 
which recognises them as being amongst the best parks in the country.  

 
The following comments were made in response to members questions:- 

 
• An assurance was given that remedial work from storm Arwen was 

scheduled in Gallagher Park. There was a huge parks programme and the 
service were committed to certain programmes and were also developing 
proposals.  

• Officers were happy to confirm with members what works were in the 
programme. 

• Members were assured that the service recognised Wansbeck Riverside as 
an asset to the County. The Council had invested in the play park at 
Wansbeck Riverside. 

• Officers confirmed they were happy to look at future investments and would 
look into suggestions from members. 
 

Page 3



Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, 25 September 2023     4 

RESOLVED that the information be noted.  
 
 

 
 
13. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2023-24 – Position end of June 2023 
 

Jan Willis, Executive Director of Transformation and Resources (Section 151 
Officer) introduced the report to the committee. The report outlined that the 
Authority was expected to have an overspend of £4.5 million, this included drawing 
down funds for the 2023/24 pay award which was awaiting agreement. It was not 
unusual for a forecasted overspend at that time of the financial year.  
 
The report highlighted several pressures throughout the Authority including 
children’s & young person’s services including residential care placements and 
housing services due to energy prices. However, members were assured that there 
were mechanisms in place to help manage pressures such as; managing 
discretionary spend and deferring non-essential spends as well as a mechanism 
having been put in place regarding filling vacancies. An assurance was given that 
the overspend could be managed. 
 
The following comments were made in response to members questions:- 
 

• It was acknowledged that the next report for financial performance due would 
show the second quarter and would hopefully show that the budget was 
moving in the right direction. 

• A detailed piece of work was to be undertaken regarding the 
overprogramming of the capital programme as it was acknowledged it was 
out of kilter. There were external projects which created delays in the 
programme as well as inflationary pressures affecting the timeline. However, 
an assurance was given that once the work was completed proposals would 
be brought to committee. One proposal was to create a 10-year capital 
programme. 

• It was acknowledged that the social care services was one of the pinch 
points for the budget. The social care funding model was due for review and 
the
[...]
 materials to help promote the lottery. The 
groups/charities then retain 50% of all ticket sales generated via their web page. 
This is paid to them on a monthly basis directly via Gatherwell and provides a 
regular income stream (subject to ticket sales). 

 
 The following comments were made in response to members questions:- 
 

• Members suggested it would be a good time to advertise the lottery post 
pandemic to encourage more participation. An assurance was given that the 
lottery could be publicised to community groups.  

• Members shared that they were pleasantly surprised with the performance of 
the lottery.  

• It was suggested that additional criteria was added to ensure that charities 
who benefit from the scheme cannot contradict the Council’s corporate 
values. It was confirmed that in the terms & conditions any application can be 
rejected without a reason given.  

• There was an assurance given that those who tried to exceed the number of 
prescribed tickets would receive information about gambling awareness. 
However, this has not been needed as of yet. 

• There was confirmation that the chances of winning was 1 in 5 and legal the 
lottery must have the funds available to pay out the winnings. 

 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 

 
 
15. HR ANNUAL UPDATE 
 

Sarah Farrell, Director of Workforce and Organisational Development, presented 
the report to the committee. The report outlined the annual position statement in 
relation to strategic workforce related areas of assurance. The report gave 
assurances to the committee that there was provision and monitoring in place to 
achieve Key Performance Indicators. It provided members with an overview of the 
strategic direction for the Council’s workforce. 
 
The report highlighted how retention strategies were working as staff turnover had 
decreased. Recruitment issues had been recognised in late 2021 and the service 

Page 5



Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, 25 September 202
[...]
 concerns be supported, and 
 
(e) the additional information requested by members as set out above, be 

presented to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
 
16. WORK PROGRAMME AND MONITORING FORM 
 

The Committee received an update on its Work Programme for the 2022/23 council 
year, including an assurance that the additional issues identified at the meeting 
would be included. 
 
It was identified that a report regarding super-fast broadband and a further update 
on the outstanding issues arising from the HR Update would come to a future 
Committee. 
 
Members asked that a report be presented to Committee regarding risk 
assessments to make the committee aware of their role to scrutinise the risk 
assessment. 
 
Members also requested that a report be presented to the Committee regarding the 
land at Sleekburn as soon as information was available, regardless of commercial 
sensitivity and if required that a confidential report be shared if necessary. 

 
RESOLVED that this information be noted. 

 
 
 
 

 
Chairman      
 
Date       

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET SINCE LAST OSC MEETING AND FORTHCOMING 
CABINET DECISIONS - SEPTEMBER TO DECEMBER 2023 
 

DECISION CABINET DATE/DECISION 
 

Cabinet Papers – 
10 October 2023 

https://northumberland.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx
?CId=140&MId=2257 

Environmental Policy 
Statement 
 
To propose the adoption of an 
overarching Environmental 
Policy Statement by 
Northumberland County 
Council. 

10 October 2023 
 
RESOLVED that: 
  
(a)  Cabinet maintain its commitment to tackling climate 
change and to the development of a new Climate Change 
Action Plan which will set out the actions, work programme and 
targets that will be progressed over the period 2024 to 2026; 
  
(b)  Cabinet adopt the Environmental Policy Statement and 
continuously strive to meet the on-going commitments 
contained within the statement (see Appendix A) and the 
actions and targets (
[...]
es are implemented 

Crime and 
disorder  

There are no specific Crime & Disorder implications within this report. 

Customer 
considerations  

The individual proposals will carefully consider the impact upon both 
customers and residents of Northumberland. 

Carbon 
reduction  

The Council continues to develop proposals concerning the management of 
energy which are supported by the budget.  Executive Directors will advise 
members of the carbon reduction implications in relation to their own areas of 
the budget and their budget proposals. 

Health and 
wellbeing   

The Council’s budget is founded on the principle of promoting inclusivity. 

Wards  All wards. 

8. Background papers 
Not applicable. 

9. Links to other key reports already published 
Budget 2023-24 and Medium-Term Financial Plan 2023-27 - County Council 22 
February 2023 

10. Author and Contact Details  
Alison Elsdon, Director of Finance and Procurement 
Email: Alison.Elsdon@northumberland.gov.uk 

Page 54

https://northumberland.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s13442/05.01%20Budget%20and%20MTFP%20a-c%20Cover%20Contents%20Report.pdf
https://northumberland.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s13442/05.01%20Budget%20and%20MTFP%20a-c%20Cover%20Contents%20Report.pdf


 
 

Corporate Services OSC 

Monday, 27 November 2023 

BEST Update 

Report of Councillor(s) Cllr Richard Wearmouth, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Resources 
 
Responsible Officer(s): Jan Willis, Executive Director for Resources & Transformation 
(S151) 

1. Link to Key Priorities of the Corporate Plan   
This report is relevant to “Value for Money”, “Enabling Growth” and “Tackling 
Inequalities” priorities included in the NCC Corporate Plan 2018-2021.  

2. Purpose of report 
To update on progress made on the current programme of works with BEST, the 
council’s new way of working.  

3. Recommendations 
To note the progress made to date on the programme or work and the proposed 
next steps. 

To discuss a forward plan of deep di
[...]
hip with town and parish councils.  

 
To be Timetabled: 
 
This will include the OSC being more proactive in early stage development work in formulating new policies and strategies; to 
investigate matters of interest and concern to the wider community, and to keep under review the performance and financial 
position of the Council. 
 

• Capital Programme (monitoring slippage) 
• Gigafactory Site, Cambois 

 
 
 

  

P
age 80



15 September 2023 

 
Northumberland County Council 

Corporate Services and Economic Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2023-2024 
 

 
29 January 2024 

 
Broadband Rollout 
 
Debt Recovery Update 
 
 
 
Workforce Update 
 
 

To provide an update on the rollout of Broadband in the county. 
 
To provide the Committee with information regarding the level of outstanding debt owed to the 
Council and to give assurance as to the efficiency and effectiveness of its collection and 
recovery policies and systems. 
 
To provide additional information to the Annual Workforce Report which had been presented to 
the September meeting. 
 

 
25 March 2024 

 
  

 
  

P
age 81



15 September 2023 

  
Northumberland County Council  

Corporate Services and Economic Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monitoring Report 2023-2024  

Ref  Date  Report  Decision  Outcome  

1.  26 June 2023 Presentations from 
Executive Directors on 
Forthcoming Issues (Jan 
Willis/Simon Neilson) 

RESOLVED that the information was noted and the 
issues identified for further examination be included 
on the Committee’s work programme. 

The work programme will continue to 
develop in accordance with the 
Committee’s priorities. 

2.  26 June 2023 Financial Performance 
2022/23: February 2023 
(Provisional Outturn 
2022/23) 

RESOLVED that 
(a) the information be noted, and  
(b) a report be presented to the next meeting 

setting out the proposals for ensuring the 
delivery the Parks and Green Spaces 
Programme.  

A report on the issues identified 
regarding Parks and Green Spaces 
be prepared for the next meeting. 

3.  26 June 2023 Debt Recovery Update RESOLVED that the report be noted.  The Committee will continue to 
receive six monthly updates. 

4. 25 September 2023 Regeneration Update RESOLVED that the information in the presentation 
be noted.   

 

Further updates be presented as 
requested by the Committee. 

5. 25 September 2023 Parks and Green Spaces RESOLVED that the information be noted.   
 

No further action necessary. 

6. 25 September 2023 Financial Performance 
2023/24 - Position at End of 
June 2023 

RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 

The Committee will continue to 
receive further updates. 

7. 25 September 2023 Performance of the 
Northumberland Lottery 

RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 

No further action necessary. 

8. 25 September 2023 HR Annual Update RESOLVED that 
(a) the report be noted; 
(b) the Committee agreed to continue to receive 

the Workforce Update annually; 
(c) the data that was contained in the 

whistleblowing report and the ongoing work to 
promote a safe environment for staff to raise 
concerns through various mechanisms across 
the Council be noted; 

A further update on outstanding 
issues be presented to the OSC in 
January 2024. 

P
age 82



15 September 2023 

(d) the continued use of Safecall across the 
Council as an additional mechanism for staff 
to raise concerns be supported, and 

(e) the additional information requested by 
members as set out above, be presented to 
the next meeting of the Committee. 

 

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Non participation in case of disclosable pecuniary interest
	Disclosure of Other Registerable Interests
	Disclosure of Non-Registerable Interests

	2 MINUTES
	PRESENT
	COUNCILLORS
	OFFICERS

	4 FORWARD PLAN OF CABINET DECISIONS
	5 BUDGET CONSULTATION 2024-25 Draft Engagement Document
	Budget 2024-25 – Draft Engagement Document
	1.	Link to Key Priorities of the C
[...]
roval at the present time and work continues to formulate an affordable Capital Programme, identify savings proposals and refine costs and pressures to enable a balanced budget to be presented.
	5.17	It is the intention to present the schedule of efficiency savings to Members for discussion in 2024.
	5.18	It is proposed currently that the budget will be presented to Members as follows:
	5.19	Budget Consultation
	The Council recognises that consultation is an important part of planning and delivering services that meet people’s needs.
	6.	Options open to the Council and reasons for the recommendations
	6.1	This report provides an update for Members and outlines the assumptions included in the draft budget to date.  The detail of the budget has yet to be finalised and there is further work to be concluded in relation to the Council’s Capital Programme.
	6.2	Notwithstanding that the Government will announce the Local Government Finance Settlement at the end of December 2023 which may result in the need to revisit the figures currently included in the budget.
	6.3	The report is therefore for Member’s information and to note.
	7.	Implications
	8.	Background papers
	9.	Links to other key reports already published
	10.	Author and Contact Details


	7 BEST Update
	BEST Update
	1.	Link to Key Priorities of the Corporate Plan
	2.	Purpose of report
	3.	Recommendations
	To note the progress made to date on the programme or work and the proposed next steps.
	To discuss a forward plan of deep dives into specific workstream to be brought to overview and scrutiny.
	4.	Forward plan date and reason for urgency if applicable
	5.	Background
	6.	Progress Update Enabling Workstreams
	7.	Progress Update Delivery Workstreams
	8.	Implications
	9.	Background papers
	10.	Links to other key reports already published
	11.	Author and Contact Details

	Appendix 1 for BEST Update

	8 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, Monday, 27 November 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE SERVICES AND ECONOMIC GROWTH OSC 
 
 
At the meeting of the Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC held at 
Conference Room 1, County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF on Monday, 27 
November 2023 at Time Not Specified. 
 

PRESENT 
 

D Bawn (Chair)  
(in the Chair) 

 
 

MEMBERS 
 

J Beynon L Dunn 
N Oliver A Wallace 
M Robinson P Ezhilchelvan 
L Grimshaw  

 
 

OTHER COUNCILLORS 
 

G Sanderson  
 

OFFICERS 
 

R Greally Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
S Nicholson Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
N Bradley Executive Director for Adults, Ageing & 

Wellbeing 
A Elsdon Director of Finance and Procurement 
S Gerrard Director of Law and Governance/Monitoring 

Officer 
P Hunter Director of Strategy and Communications 
S Neilson Executive Director - Place and Regeneration 
G O'Neill Executive Director for Public Health (DPH), 

Inequalities & Stronger Communities 
D Street Director of Education, SEND and Skills 
J Willis Executive Director for Transformation and 

Resources (S151) 
 
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, Monday, 27 November 2023  2 

 
57 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Christine Taylor and Richard 
Wearmouth. 
 
  

58 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Services and 
Economic Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 25 September 2023, 
as circulated, be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
  

59 FORWARD PLAN OF CABINET DECISIONS 
 
The Forward Plan of forthcoming Key Cabinet decisions was reported to the 
Committee as well as Cabinet decisions made since the previous OSC meeting.  
(Report enclosed with the signed minutes as Appendix A). 
  
Councillor Grimshaw sought clarification on the slippage in Ashington within the 
Capital Programme. It was confirmed that the slippage should not have any effect 
on funding or the timeline of the projects. It was agreed that an update on the 
Capital Programme would come to the January meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that the Forward Plan of key decisions and Cabinet decisions be 
noted. 
  
  

60 BUDGET 2024-25 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2024-2028 
 
Councillor Glen Sanderson, Leader of the Council presented the report to the 
Committee on 27 November 2023.  Jan Willis, Executive Director of 
Transformation and Resources (Section 151 Officer) and Alison Elsdon, Director 
of Finance and Procurement (Deputy S151 Officer) were also in attendance to 
assist with any queries from members. 
  
It was highlighted that this was not the final version of the budget proposal as 
Government funding was yet to be confirmed. There was an array of pressures on 
the Council in the current climate that were factored into the budget proposal. The 
Authority was still focused on the three priorities and the Leader assured 
members there would be no service cuts in those areas. 
  
The BEST programme continued to ensure the Authority was working to the best 
of it’s ability and highlighted where efficiencies could be made. It was hoped that 
there would not be a need for any compulsory redundancies unless they were 
absolutely essential. 
  
The following comments were made in response to members questions:- 
  

       It was confirmed that Town & Parish Councils were going to be contacted 
regarding enhanced local services however it had not been confirmed when 
this would take place.  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, Monday, 27 November 2023  3 

       The report was scheduled to return to the Corporate Services & Economic 
Growth meeting on 29th January 2024 where all scrutiny members would be 
invited. The Government settlement should have been confirmed by this 
date meaning the figures would be more accurate.  

       All members would have the opportunity to give their priorities on the budget 
through a questionnaire. 

       It was acknowledged that the figures in the report currently were 
assumptions until the funding was confirmed. The funding would be 
received on several dates throughout December and January but there 
should be clarity on the funding received by the end of January. 

       Work on the Capital programme was still ongoing. It was acknowledged that 
the Authority had a large Capital Programme. Continuous additions to the 
programme could lead to revenue pressures and there was a concern that 
the programme may not be sustainable long term and therefore 
conversations would be had to discuss how much can be continued. 
However, an assurance was made that if the figures stacked up on projects 
the Council would deliver it.  
 
 

RESOLVED that 
  
(a)      the information in the report be noted, and 
  
(b)      the Cabinet be advised of the Committee’s comments when it determines 

the report on 12 December 2023. 
  
  

61 BUDGET CONSULTATION 2024-25 DRAFT ENGAGEMENT DOCUMENT 
 
Councillor Glen Sanderson, Leader of the Council presented the report to the 
Committee on 27 November 2023.  Phil Hunter, Director of Strategy and 
Communications was also in attendance to assist with any queries from 
members.  
  
The document circulated with the agenda was a draft of an engagement 
document that would be available for those who wish to engage with the budget 
on a deeper level. The document would sit alongside a shorter questionnaire. The 
Authority would encourage participation with the consultation through different 
avenues including social media.  
  
There would also be consultations on the budget through Local Area Committee 
meetings in January 2024, all scrutiny member meeting and a live Q&A session 
with the Leader and residents online. Members had attended to policy 
conferences on the budget in July and September 2023. It was also highlighted 
that the Authority would meet with a number of representative groups including 
the FSB and chambers of commerce to consult with businesses. 
  
  
The following comments were made in response to members questions:- 
  

       An assurance was given that the questions in the questionnaire could cover 
if residents felt they were getting value for money.  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, Monday, 27 November 2023  4 

       There were concerns that small businesses not affiliated with an association 
could be missed from the consultation. The Leader highlighted that a new 
service had been introduced in the Council to enhance their provisions to 
small businesses. 

       There would be slight modification to the questions from previous surveys. 
       It was acknowledged that paper copies of the surveys could be put in 

community hubs and libraries for the residents that aren’t computer literate. 
 
 

RESOLVED that 
  
(a)      the information in the report be noted, and 
  
(b)      the Cabinet be advised of the Committee’s comments when it determines 

the report on 12 December 2023. 
  
  

62 BEST UPDATE 
 
Councillor Sanderson, The Leader of the Council, introduced the report to the 
committee. Jan Willis, Executive Director – Transformation & Regeneration, and 
Kelly Gardner, Director of Strategic Change, were in attendance to assist with any 
queries from members. The BEST programme was a detailed look at how 
services were running and was put in place to ensure services were efficient and 
giving residents value for money.  
  
Deloitte had been confirmed as the partner for the BEST programme. The next 
steps were to agree what areas were to be focused on and to revalidate the 
strategic business plan. The benefits of the programme would be felt throughout 
the Authority and benefit residents. Progress had been made since the Caller 
review and challenge board.  
  
The following comments were made in response to members questions: -  
  

       It was confirmed that a deep dive into procurement could be brought to 
committee to look at the pricing of Council’s tenders for work such as 
members local schemes. 

       It was acknowledged that it was the second year of funding for the 
programme. The funding was drawn down as and when it was needed. 

       An assurance was given that retraining and upskilling of staff in services 
was part of the BEST programme. 

       The savings outlined in the report were recurrent savings but projected 
saving would not be achieved in one go. It was an annual saving and the 
budget would outline what the BEST saving would be. The team were 
currently working with Deloitte to identify what was needed to the higher end 
of the projected savings and to accelerate those savings. 

  
RESOLVED that  
  

(a)  the information be noted, and 
  

(b)  a forward plan of deep dives into specific workstream to be brought to 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, Monday, 27 November 2023  5 

overview and scrutiny 
  
  

63 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee received an update on its Work Programme for the 2022/23 
council year, including an assurance that the additional issues identified at the 
meeting would be included. 
  
  
Members reiterated that a report be presented to the Committee regarding the 
land at Sleekburn at the next meeting, if this needed to be a confidential report 
due to commercial sensitivity then so be it. 
  
The Budget report would be brought to the January meeting with an invite to all 
scrutiny members. 
  
RESOLVED that this information be noted. 
  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


